

No. 19-5617

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**GARY RAY BOWLES,**

*Petitioner,*

*vs.*

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Supreme Court of Florida*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA  
ASSOCIATION FOR CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS AND FLORIDA ASSOCIATION FOR  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS—MIAMI  
CHAPTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

APRIL BOYER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
(april.boyer@klgates.com)  
MALLORY M. COONEY  
JAVIER ROLDÁN CORA  
K&L GATES LLP  
Southeast Financial  
Center, Suite 3900  
Miami, FL 33131  
(305) 539-3300

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The State of Florida’s intellectual disability procedures have historically denied Mr. Bowles, and similarly situated capital defendants, the opportunity to present evidence of intellectual disability. ....6

A. Despite prohibiting the imposition of the death penalty on the intellectually disabled before Atkins, Florida Statute Section 921.137 never provided Mr. Bowles an opportunity for a merits review of his claim.....8

B. Florida used the discretion afforded to the states by this Court to implement a procedural rule that undermines Atkins’ purpose. ....11

C. Instead of following Hall’s mandate, Florida chose once again to deny those in Mr. Bowles’ position the opportunity to present evidence to support their claims. ....15

II. Florida’s *Rodriguez/Blanco* bar is not supported by this Court’s precedent and was not foreseeable by the criminal defense bar practicing in Florida at the time between *Atkins* and *Hall*. .....18

    A. Capital defendants and their counsel are being penalized for failing to foresee a change in the law in order to preserve constitutional protections. ....18

    B. Waiver of a constitutional protection is not supported by this Court’s precedent and creates an unreasonable risk that intellectually disabled individuals will be executed. ....22

III. This Court’s decision to leave the application of *Atkins* to the states, and to not explicitly make *Hall* retroactively applicable, has led to inconsistent treatment of those with intellectual disability claims and subversion of the Eighth Amendment’s categorical ban on the execution of said individuals, and this Court should take steps to correct that injustice.....24

CONCLUSION .....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blanco v. State</i> , 249 So. 3d 536 (Fla. 2018).....	16
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269, (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Cherry v. State</i> . 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007).....	10, 11, 14, 20
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971) .....	18, 21, 22
<i>Dear Wing Jung v. United States</i> , 312 F.2d 73 (9th Cir. 1962) .....	23, 24
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 276 S.C. 515 (1981) .....	23

*Rodriguez v. State*,  
250 So. 3d 616 (Fla. 2016)..... *passim*

*Roper v. Simmons*,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005) ..... 24

*Rutherford v. United States*,  
468 F. Supp. 1357 (W.D. Va. 1979)..... 23

*Timbs v. Indiana*, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) ..... 7

*Trop v. Dulles*,  
356 U.S. 86 (1958) ..... 23

*Walls v. State*  
213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016)..... 14, 15, 17

**Statutes**

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 ..... *passim*

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B) ..... 13, 20

Fla. Stat. § 921.137 (2001) ..... *passim*

## Other Authorities

Domenic V. Cicchetti, <i>Guidelines, Criteria, and Rules of Thumb for Evaluating Normed and Standardized Assessment Instruments in Psychology</i> .....	9
Leo M. Harvill, <i>An NCME Instructional Module on Standard Error of Measurement</i> .....	9, 10
<i>Amendments to Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure &amp; Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 875 So. 2d at 570.....	12
U.S. Constitution Eighth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment .....	3, 7
U.S. Supreme Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
